
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Friday, 12 June 2015 

Time: 
 

9.50 am 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes: 3 - 27 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Statutory Licensing Committee held on:  
  

•         22 August, 2014; 

•         6 February, 2015;  

•         6 March, 2015; and 

•         19 May, 2015. 
  
And the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on: 
  

•         24 April, 2014; and 

•         29 April, 2014.  
  

 

 
4 Terms of Reference (For Information). 28 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Friday, 5 June 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 637292 



 

 

STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors: 8 

Ann M Cook V Mandy Evans 

David W Cole Paul Lloyd 

Jan P Curtice Penny M Matthews 

Phil Downing Hazel M Morris 
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Cheryl L Philpott T Huw Rees 

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

Keith E Marsh  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  

 
 

Others: 
 

Lynda Anthony Divisional Licensing Officer 4 Copies 

Lyndsay Thomas  Legal  

Police   

Public Relations Office  

Fire Service  

Democratic Services  

Archives  
 

Total Copies needed – 25 
 
 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\3\AI00012380\$rlmhlhyl.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Plann
[...]
e close of the meeting give written 
notification to the Authority containing: 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\3\AI00012380\$rlmhlhyl.doc 

a) Details of the prejudicial interest; 
b) Details of the business to which the prejudicial interest 

relates; 
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and  
d) Your signature 

 

Officers 

 
Financial Interests 
 
1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1 CIVIC CENTRE SWANSEA  

ON FRIDAY, 22 AUGUST 2014 AT 9.45 AM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
P Downing 
 

P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
H M Morris 
 

B G Owen 
T H Rees 
 

 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A S Lewis and C E Lloyd. 
 

9 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

10 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 20 June, 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  

11 LICENSING ACT 2003 - DELEGATION TO SUB COMMITTEES. 
 
The Divisional Officer, Licensing and Food Safety presented the report of the 
Director of Place. 
  
The report detailed the Licensing Act 2003 provisions for the delegation of functions 
to Sub Committees. 
  
She stated that in compliance with the Act the Statutory Licensing Committee had 
been established to discharge the Authority’s licensing functions. A licensing 
committee may also establish sub committees and arrange for the discharge of any 
of its functions by the sub-committees (subject to certain restrictions) 
  
RESOLVED; 
  

1.    To establish a Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee which will comprise of 
three members of the Statutory Licensing Committee;  

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee (22.08.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

2.    That the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee will discharge any licensing 
functions on behalf of the Statutory Licensing Committee; 

  
3.    That the above does not prevent the discharge of any of those functions 

delegated to the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee by the Statutory 
Licensing Committee where it is deemed appropriate.  

  
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.55am 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

FRIDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 9.50 AM 
 

PRESENT: P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
P Downing 

P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
H M Morris 
 

B G Owen 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
 

  

Officers: 
 
R Jenkins - Licensing Officer 
R Jones - Transportation 
Y Lewis - Senior Licensing Officer 
C Swain - Group Leader, Transportation 
L Thomas - Senior Lawyer 
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

13 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 

14 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on: 
  

•       5 September, 2014 (Café Nisse); 

•       5 September, 2014 (La Viva); 

•       17 September, 2014; 

•       2 October, 2014; and 

•       19 December, 2014. 
  
be APPROVED as  correct records. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee (06.02.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The meeting ended at 9.55 am 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

FRIDAY, 6 MARCH 2015 AT 9.55 AM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
P Downing 

V M Evans 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
H M Morris 

B G Owen 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Downing. 
 

16 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea 
no interests were declared. 
 

17 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committees held on 15 
January, 2015 and 23 January, 2015 be approved a correct records. 
 

18 LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE LEGISLATIVE REFORM (ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING) ORDER 2014 - FOR INFORMATION. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food and Safety presented a report on the 
Licensing Act 2003 – The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 
and detailed the changes contained therein. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.58 am 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 7



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON FRIDAY, 
24 APRIL 2015 AT 10.00 AM

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

 

A C S Colburn H M Morris  
 

  
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

8 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

9 LICENSING ACT 2003 - SECTION 34 - APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENCE - COSTCUTTER EXPRESS, COSTCUTTER SERVICE STATION, 362-
364 GOWER ROAD, KILLAY, SWANSEA. SA2 7AE. 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and requested that the Senior 
Lawyer outline the procedure to be adopted by the Committee in considering the 
application. 
  
The Licensing Officer, reported on the application to vary a Premises Licence in 
respect of Costcutter Express, Costcutter Service Station, 362-364 Gower Road, 
Killay, Swansea, SA2 7AE.   He referred to the Licensing Objectives, policy 
considerations and the guidance from the Home Office.  Specific reference was 
made to existing premises licence at Appendix A, the application at Appendix B, the 
location plan of the premises at Appendix C, the conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule at Appendix D and representations made by Other Persons, 
which included Ward Members, at Appendix E. 
  
A representation had been received from South Wales Police on 31 March 2015.  
South Wales Police requested that additional conditions were added to the 
Operating Schedule.  The Applicant had agreed to ame
[...]
t the application be GRANTED. 
  
Reasons for Decision 
  
The Sub Committee granted the application as it considered that: 
  
a.   the evidence of previous disturbances were historic; 
b.  the closing time of the premises were broadly in line with the other licensed 

premises in the vicinity; 
c.  the current manager was demonstrating an efficient standard in respect of 

promoting the Licensing Objectives; and 
d.  Residents do have the review mechanism should problems be experienced in the 

future.   
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.32 am 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 12



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2015 AT 10.00 AM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

 

A M Cook K E Marsh  
  

Officers: 
 
L Thomas - Senior Lawyer  
L Anthony - Senior Licensing Officer  
B Walker  - Licensing Officer  
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Other Persons: 
 
Mrs J Williams - Local Resident 
Mr Hopkins - Local Resident 
Mr Lewis - Local Resident 
Mrs Morgan - Local Resident 
Mrs Jones - Local Resident 
Mr/Mrs? Evans - Local Resident 
Mrs C Williams - Local Resident 
Mr Mann - Local Resident 
Mrs Scott - Local Resident 
 
Morgan’s Hotels, Somerset Place, Swansea, SA1 1RR: 
 
Mr Gallagher - General Manager 
Ms A Mountford - Food and Beverage Manager 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  
 

11 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

12 LICENSING ACT 2003 - SECTION 17 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE - MORGANS HOTELS, SOMERSET PLACE, SWANSEA, SA1 1RR. 
 

Page 13



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee (29.04.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and requested that the Senior 
Lawyer ou
[...]
.30 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 26



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON TUESDAY, 

19 MAY 2015 AT 5.15 PM 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 

P Downing 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 

H M Morris 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
V M Evans 

 
1 TO SUSPEND COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 "CHAIR OF MEETINGS" IN 

ORDER TO ALLOW THE PRESIDING MEMBER TO PRESIDE OVER THE UNDER 
MENTIONED AGENDA ITEMS. 
 
RESOLVED that Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow the Chair of 
Council to preside over this meeting. 
  

(COUNCILLOR D W W THOMAS PRESIDED) 
 

2 TO ELECT A CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-2016. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P M Matthews be elected Chair for the 2015-2016 
Municipal Year. 
  

(COUNCILLOR P M MATTHEWS PRESIDED) 
 

3 TO ELECT A VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-2016. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P Downing be elected Vice-Chair for the  
2015-2016 Municipal Year. 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

5 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
 

CHAIR 

Page 27



Terms of Reference - Statutory Licensing Committee 
 
1. To determine all matters regulated by the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Gambling Act 2005 in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme of 
Delegation in the Council’s Constitution and the Council’s Statements of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
2. All Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 functions and matters will 

be considered by the Statutory Licensing Committee or Statutory 
Licensing Sub Committee as deemed necessary, exercising plenary 
powers meeting on such specific occasions as necessary. 

 
3. The Statutory Licensing Committee shall be empowered to do anything 

which is necessarily incidental to the exercise of the delegated function 
and all delegations and or authorisations shall be construed accordingly 
unless they are expressly limited otherwise in order to facilitate the 
determination of any matters considered by them. 

 
4. The Statutory Licensing Committee or Statutory Licensing Sub Committee 

as deemed necessary shall be empowered to adopt or modify any such 
rules of procedure in order to facilitate the determination of any matters 
considered by them. 

 
Note: All members of this Committee must have been trained by the Authority 
prior to them being permitted to take part in the meeting. 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.
	3 Minutes:
	Minutes - 6 February 2015 (Cleared)
	Minutes - 6 March 2015 (cleared)
	Minutes - 24 Apr 2015 (cleared)
	$$Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Terms of Reference (For Information).



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON FRIDAY, 

12 JUNE 2015 AT 9.50 AM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 

P Downing 
V M Evans 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 

H M Morris 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 

  

Officers: 
 
A Gruffydd - Senior Lawyer 
R Jenkins - Licensing Officer 
Y Lewis - Senior Licensing Officer 
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

25 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

26 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on: 
  

•       22 August, 2014; 

•       6 February, 2015, and 

•       19 May, 2015 
  
And the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on: 
  

•       24 April, 2015 and 

•       29 April, 2015 
  
Be APPROVED as correct records. 
  
In relation to the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 6 March, 2015, Councillor  
P  Downing’s name being removed from the list of those in attendance. 



Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee (12.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
27 TERMS OF REFERENCE (FOR INFORMATION). 

 
The Terms of Reference were provided for information. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.56 am 
 
 

CHAIR 


